Certified QuES&T personnel (Appendix D), Mr. Jonathan Mages (AH# 18-53364), Mr. Nicholas 

Salerno (AH# 16-10991), Mr. Kevin Soltysiak (AH# 22-05115) and Mr. Dillion Stamper (AH# 08825) 

performed visual assessments throughout interior and exterior construction areas.  A total of three-

hundred twelve (312) samples/layers of installed and accessible suspect building materials were analyzed 

by a laboratory approved under the NYSDOH ELAP.  One-hundred twenty-two (122) samples/layers 

were analyzed using Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM) for friable materials. Ninety-five (95) 

samples/layers were analyzed using Polarized Light Microscopy (PLM-NOB) for non-friable organically 

bound materials; and ninety-five (95) samples/layers were analyzed by Confirmatory-QTEM following